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-] 1IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
|| THE APPLICATION OF |

MARK D. LOY — LEGAL OWNER /PETITIONER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

||FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY
{LOCATEAD ON THE N/S OF MT CARMEL RD, * OF
1,450’ E OF THE C/L OF GRACE ROAD

(4714 MT. CARMEL ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
5TH BT ECTION DISTRICT * (Case No. 06-315-SPH
5% COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
3 RD * % & sk ok ok ok k¥

OPINION

This case comes to the County Board of Appeals as aﬁ appeal of the Zoning
Commissioner’s decision to deny a special hearing request to park a commercial vehicle in a
private driveway. An appeal was filed on behalf of tﬁe subject property ownf::r, Mark D. Loy, by
his attﬁmey, Jason T. Vettori, Esquire.

Appearing at the de novo hearing in support of the request was Mark Loy and his wife,
Kimberly Loy, property owners. Mark and Debra Hermann, adjacent property owners, appeared
in opposition. Appearing on behalf of the Office of People’s Counsel was Carole S. Demilio, |
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County.

Through evidence and testimony, the Board was able to learn that the property 1s a
rectangular shaped parcel located on the north side of Mt. Carmel Road, east of Grace Road, 1n
Hampstead. The property measures a gross area of 1.1698 acres, more or less, 1s zoned R.C. 2,
and is improved with a two-story dwelling and detached garage with a large blacktop parking
area. A driveway leads into the property from Mt. Carmel Road.and provides access to the
garage and parking area, which are situated to the rear of the house. The Petitioners have owned
| land lived on the property since 2002.

Mark Loy testified that he works for H & H Concrete Construction, Inc., in the petroleum‘

| division of the company, building and repairing gas stations. The company has assigned a
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St company truck to Mr. Loy for his duties. As part of his duties, Mr. Loy is dispatched to

emergency calls for gasoline leaks because he holds a certification by the State of Maryland’s
Department ﬁf the Environment (MDE), Waste Management Administration. He 1s called upon
ot all hours and needs his truck with him because the truck is equipped to handle all types of

| emergency situations. It was noted that, although he carries a certification from the State, he 15

not affiliated with MDE in any way. His certification allows him to work on tanks and

lundergmund pumps. Mr. Loy hopes to keep his truck on his property in the area shown on the
site plan. It is also to be noted that, because the truck weighs in excess of 10,000 lbs, a variance
from § 431 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) would be required to permit the

storage of such a vehicle on residential property.

Mark Hermann testified that he and his wife live in the home that is located to the rear ot
| Mr. Loy’s property. It is accessed from Mt. Carmel Road on a private drive that runs the length
of Mr. Loy’s property. Mr. Hermann testified that the area is a residential rural setting that is

generally quiet. He has lived in his home for 16 years. He stated that, when Mr. Loy moved in,

he owned a small truck that they did not hear. Mr. Hermann was concerned because Loy’s new

i
truck has a loud diesel engine that wakes up the Hermanns at 5:30 a.m. when Mr. Loy leaves for

| ' work. Mr. Hermann’s bedroom faces the Loy property. Mr. Hermann related the case of a

commercial truck owned by “Ted’s Towing” that was parking in the residential area. According

to Hermann, the truck was forced to move.

Hermann acknowledged that he drives a commercial truck for Verizon and has to respond

to emergencies. After the “Ted’s Towing” case, Hermann started leaving his truck at work and

|| driving to his company in his personal vehicle. He indicated that some of the neighbors park

trucks in a lot owned by Black & Decker located 3 or 4 miles away. Mr. Hermann also testified

to traffic concerns due to Mr. Loy backing down his driveway from Mt. Carme! Road and the
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impact his truck will have on the value of their property.

The Board convened for public deliberation on November 15, 2006. After considering
all the testimony and evidence presented, this Board finds that it would be a direct violation of
BCZR § 431 to allow Petitioner to park his commercial truck weighing over 10,000 fos. 1n his
driveway. The Board also feels it would have a negative impact on the surrounding property

values, and would have adverse impacts on the quality of living in the surrounding area.

' Therefore, the Board will deny Petitioner’s request and will so order.

ORDER

THEREFORE, ITIS THIS 7' dayof Qe 2007 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petitioner’s request to park the subject commercial vehicle in a private

| |driveway be and the same is hereby DENIED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* P -
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman (2006)
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Edward W. Crlzer




County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180

FAX: 410-887-3182
June 7, 2007

Jason T. Vettori, Esquire
GILDEA & SCHMIDT LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Swute 200

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of Mark D. Loy - Legal Owner /Petitioner
Case No. 06-315-SPH

Dear Mr. Vettori:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County in the subject matter. |

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through
Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office concurrent with filing in Circuit
Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted

under the same civil action number as the first Petition.
If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

. ¥y |
Kathleen C. Bianco He ,
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Mark D. Loy
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Hermann
Office of People’s Counsel
William J. Wiseman 111 /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Sophie Jennings /Code Enforcement /PDM
James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Code Enforcemert [Code Violation #05-9119]

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

@ Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC

DAVID K. GILDEA 300 EAST LOMBARD STREET TOWSON. MD OFFICE

DAVIDGILDEAQGILDEALILC.COM SUTTE 1440 R0 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWION, MARYI.ANTY 21804

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

LECHMIDTeGILDEALLC.COM BAITIMORE MARYLAND 21202 TELEPHONE 410-337-7057

TELEPHONE 410-234-0070
SEBASTIAN A.CROSS

SCROSSAGILDEALLC.COM FACSIMIIE 410-234-0072
www.gildeallc, com

JOSEPH R WOOLMAN, 11T

JWGOILMANOGGILDEATYAC.COM

D. DUSKY HOLMAN
DHOLMANGGILDEALLC.COM

JASON T. VETTORI
IVETTORIQGILGEALIC.COM Mar(:h 6, 2006

Via Hand Delivery
Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Department of Permits and Development Management " RECEIVED
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204 MAR 0 & 2005

Re: Loy/4714 Mt. Carmel Road Per . %
Case No.: 06-315-SPH +Tpoens

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed please find the original and a copy of our Notice of Appeal in the above
referenced matter. Please accept the original for filing and return a date stamped copy to my
attention in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed herein. Additionally, I am
enclosing our check for Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for the filing of the Notice of Appeal.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this most important matter.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ‘? N>

Jason T. Vettori

JTV: sf
Enclosure
CC: Mark D, Loy
William J. Wiseman, IiI, Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

Kathy Bianco, Baltimore County Board of Appeals
David K. Gildea, Esquire




IN THE MATTER OF " BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER

Mark D. Loy, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road * OF
Hampstead, MD, Petitioner *  BALTIMORE COUNTY RECEIVED
* CASE No. 06-315-SPH MAR 0 6 2005
* % % * * % % * * * PE r -@;.:%
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Mark Loy, Petitioner in the above-captioned case, by and through his attorneys, Jason T. Vettori
and Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, feeling aggrieved by the decision of the Zoning Commissioner in the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County dated

February 13, 2006 attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit #1.

Filed concurrently with this Notice of Appeal is Petitioner’s check made payable to Baltimore

County to cover the costs of the appeal. Petitioner was a party below and fully participated in the

proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

\<T\°L@H* -
JAé‘J‘.’VETTORI, Esquire

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
300 E. Lombard Street
Suite 1440

Baltimore, MD 21202
{410) 234-0070
Atiomey for Appellant
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Mt. Carmel Road, 1,450’ E of the ¢/l

-
r-I

Grace Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4714 Mt. Carmel Road)
5% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1 3% Council District
RD *  Case No. 06-315-SPH

Mark D. Loy
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Mark D. Loy. The Petitioner requests
a special hearing seeking approval to park a commercial vehicle (24-hour emergency response
unit for Maryland Department of Environment {MDE} controlled sites) in a Iprivate driveway.
The subject vehicle and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan and
photographs submitted, which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1
and 2A through 2G, respectively.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Mark Loy and
his wife, Kimberly Loy, property owners. Mark and Debra Hermann, adjacent property owners,
appeared in opposition. There were no other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the north side of Mt. Carmel Road, east of Grace Road in Hampstead.
The property contains a gross area ot 1.1.693 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2 and is improved
with a two-story dwelling, an in-ground swimming pool, and detached garage with an accessory
~ parking area. A driveway leads into the property from Mt. Carmel Road and provides access to
the garage and parking area, which are located to the rear of the home. The Petitioners have
owned and resided on the property since June 2002.

This matter comes before me as the result of a zoning violation (Case No. 05-9119)

relative to the parking of a commercial vehicle on the subject property. In this regard, Mr. Loy
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testified that he is employed as a Sub-surface Storage Technician and is certified by the State of
Maryland’s Department of Environment, Waste Management Administration. In the course of
carrying out his duties, Mr. Loy drives a commercial vehicle, which is owned by H & H
Concrete Construction, Inc. It is this vehicle that Mr. Loy wishes to park on his property in the
area shown on the site plan. Mr. Loy testified that he is regularly on call and 1s required to
utilize this work vehicle on an emergency basis in the event he is needed during non-working
hours. He testified that H & H Concrete builds and maintains gasoline service stations and
responds to calls in the event fuel pumps or storage tanks are dislodged. This truck is equipped
with all types of specialized equipment used 1n vapor recovery systems, installation and/or
mainténance of nozzles, etc. Mr. Loy was unaware that parking his work truck on his property 1n
this very rural area of Hampstead was a violation of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.ZR.), and was surprised when he was issued a citation by Code Enforcement.” Mr. Loy
maintains that there are no hazardous materials or chemicals, which could leak from the truck,
and thus, 1t poses no threat to anyone. He is hopeful that the relief requested will be granted so
that he can continue to park his truck at home in the area shown on the site plan. It 1s also (o be
noted that because the truck weighs in excess of 10,000 lbs., a variance from Section 431 of the
B.C.Z.R. would be required to permit the storage of such a vehicle on residential property.

As noted above, the adjacent property owners, Mark and Debra Hermann, appeared 1n
opposition to the request. They reside immediately adjacent to the subject property and proposed
parking area and are most affected by the proposal. Mr. & Mrs. Hermann expressed concerns
relative to traffic and noise. They testified that because the driveway is narrow, the Petiioner
backs his vehicle down the driveway, which sets off the various warning bells and alarms, and
often blocks ot impedes oncoming traffic on Mt. Carmel Road. They also stated that because the
vehicle has a diesel engine, they hear it whenever it is started up or moved. Mr. Hermann also

" noted that he drives a 10,000-plus Ib. truck for Verizon and must park his vehicle oft-site. The

' In Hampstead, the storage of commercial vehicles on residential property is met with stiff opposition. See Case
No. 02-316-A involving an unsuccessful attempt before this Commission to park a tow truck inside a metal butiding

and out of view of passing motorists on Mt. Carmel Road.

2
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Hermanns are also concerned over the affect that the storage of a commercial vehicle on the
subject property will have on the value of their home and the rural character of the
neighborhood. Finally, the Hermanns called into question the afhiliation of the subject truck with
the Maryland Department of the Environment and dispute the “emergency response” status of
the vehicle (see Protestant’s Exhibit 1).

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am
persuaded to deny the requested relief. Although there were no adverse comments submitted by
any County reviewing agency, I find that the Petitioners’ proposal to park a commercial vehicle
on the subject residential property would have adverse impacts to the. adjacent properties and
surrounding locale and should be denied. In order to grant permission in this case, [ would have
to ignore the zoning regulations as they apply to this situation. Moreover, it 1s clear that the
neighbors object to the proposal and believe that a grant of the variance would have a detrimentat
impact upon the value of their property and the surrounding neighborhood. For all of these
reasons, the relief requested must be denied.,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be denied.

HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 1_L day of February 2006 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval to park
a commercial vehicle (24-hour emergency response unit for Maryland Department of
Environment {MDE} controlled sites) in a private driveway, in accordance with Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have sixty (60) days trom the

date of this Order to arrange for off-site parking of the subject vehicle.

17,1 MAN, III
~Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
‘ ! - ii . s
County Executive February 14, 2006 Zoning Commissioner
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Mr. & Mrs. Mark D. Loy
4714 Mt. Carmel Road
Hampstead, Maryland 21074

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N/S Mt. Carmel Road, 1,450” E of the ¢/l Grace Road
(4714 Mt. Carmel Road)
5 Election District ~ 5™ Council District
Mark D. Loy ~ Petitioner
Case No. 06-315-SPH

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lay:

| Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
turther information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Mark Hermann
4712 Mt. Carmel] Road, Hampstead, Md. 21074
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel: Case File

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltitmorecountyonlne.info



Petition for Spe.(:ial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7 1l CUriT¥ .’_'J w/ l.{_g_ff )
which is presently zoned (4=FZ31enhic

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

pﬁ/ﬁf@ tOﬁ A lommeraa! vehiale. Ina pm’ va}é,di vewol|
Vehiale” is a A4 hour emez:?énoj/ respnse. unit
for MLOE . terdnolled Siies.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner{s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

0 P r/Lessee;

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print o -
City State Zip Code Signature |
Attorney For Petitioner: “ o M, Ry !. Y. Hio-2 Vi,
' Address Telephone No.
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
e — e j cted:
Signature
Name — - -
Telephone No. | Address - Telephone No.
State Zip Code City ) ~ State 2ip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
)G -"3(S- Q UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By ‘ le, Date KO - 5

L
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CORRECTION:

CASE NUMBER: 06-315-SPH

4714 Mt. Carmel Road
North side of Mt. Carmel Road, 1450 feet east of centerline of Grace Road

5™ Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mark D. Loy |

Special Hearing to allow parking of a commercial vehicle in a private driveway.
Vehicle is a 24-hour emergency response unit for MDE controlled sites,




' 4

[

Zonmﬁ D@f}cr{p%(jﬂ for Ll N Carmel d.

/If)c;ﬁmngrﬂ ax a poirﬁ’ on e Nk side. o

N Carmel P wihich (s 30" wide, ot +Hhee distarce.
of  Wao B East of Hhe centerine of +he

Nedrest improved rllﬂJrUS@&Hn% Shect Ciroce. V. ;
whiph 15 HO H wide . ?)cmq Lot | Dlocrn M4,

Sec-ton# N [ ndhe suldivision oF Puena Viska Estaks

4s recorded in Baltimore. Courdy P P&:L%oognggq “Foliot 0,

i nq L- a8 Ae. Mspo Ynoun ag un wr Carmel?d

0nd locared inthe 59 Cleakpn Disirick 5% gunai e, !
D@méﬂ‘- ;

OG-3(g-(




'DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

-
—

ZONING REVIEW

|

}
3

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

i

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to propefty which is the subject of
an upcorming zoning hearing. For.those pelilions which require a public hearing, lhis
nolice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petlitioner)
land placement of a notice in 3 newspaper of general circulation in the Counly. both at

least fiffeen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are salisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the cosls associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1S
due upon receipt and should te remitted directly to the newspacge-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

T — S

1
ST T — - —— P S— - sk N TR TR — - T ————
— Fr

For Newspaper Advertising:

f

ltem Number or Case Number A O (o - S S"'fl

Petitioner _mafl; Lagf A _ 3 -
Address or Location. ’-{—7/’4 i, Ca_fmd y/ax! ﬁrémf‘f?}:-;w, Mb. 2 1072Y

PLEASE FORWARD ACVERTISING BILL TO
Name: __thu"zéi L”j : . —

Address i’“"( &’\Tﬁ ( A Nl ’{ZC’Q . — e
l

ompPsta  VMD 2707 - —_—

Telephone Number '-H*O 23 9¢74

» . OG-3(S -
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_ NOTICE OF 20NING
HEARING

The Zoning Commissionef
of Baltimore County, by au-
tharity of the Zoning Act
and Regufations of Bafti-
morg County will hold a
putdic hearing in Towson,
Maryland on the properly
identified herein as follows:

Case: # DB-315-5PH 1
4714 Mt. Carmel Road -
North side of Mt Carmel
Road, 1450 fset east of
centeriing of Grace Road
5th Election District

5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner{s). Mark 0.
Loy o,
Speciai Heariny: to alfow|
parking of a EEEEEE.
yehicle in & private drive:
way. Vehicie is a 24-hour,
gmergency respense upit
for MOE controfied sites. J
Hearing: Monilay, January,
30, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Boslay Aved
nue, Towson 21204. _

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11}
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore Gounty |

NOTES: (1} Hearings are
Handicapped  Agcessibiel
for speclal accommoda;
tions Please Contact the
Zoning Commissioner’s Of
fice at (410) 887-4386.

{2) For information cons
cerning the Flle and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Office at (410}
887-3391. :
17094 Jan. 12- 80664

—
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

| FL 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

. on__| T nN_ _wohw,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
3 Arbutus Times
[ Catonsville Times

' Towson Times

(Y Owings Mills Times
.} NE Booster/Reporter
(J North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISIN

— e e m—————

-_— . S e e aam - — -
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: [~ 4’ -06

RE: Case Number: OE" 215 ;PH

Petitioner/Developer: E MHM W—QL@{

N _ Date of !—Iearing/Closing:%& 3 0, 2006 _

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

474 ML Quinsd K4

The sign(s) were posted on J'-—* ' Ar' 0

(Month, Day, Year)

20,0

(Signature of Sign Poster)

TLAWRENCE 7150

T | (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
| ATTACH PHOTOGRAPR o oD
SIEN I'IIIl;'I'EII ol ‘ (Street Address of Sign Poster)
PROPERTY
e PagTor  MD all2o

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

4>~ 343 -1 443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
,O_n_u_nm OF BUDGET & FINANCE
“MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

-
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' DATE AN TR N ' ACCOUNT N

RECEIVED
FROM:;

-_ . -

DISTRIBYNIGN
WHITE - CASHIER
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PINK - AGENCY

. YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR! \NC,
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEOQOUS RECEIPT

DATE

RECEIVED P
FROM:

FOR:

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. K04
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

DATE\_%&L— ACCOUNT ééé "Qézé‘ “’{2 / | 5 2 )
AMOUNT iM__

RECEIVED « . /) i _‘( L
FROM: { {{ A7) ¥V &

Loy/é41id Mt lavmel /?Cf_f__ -

DISTRIBUTION ’
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW < CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION

e e e S

4225
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, L.LC
300 E. LOMBARD STREET

SUITE 1440 B65-335/550
BALTIMORE, MD 21202 ;
Mar 06, 2006 E
PAY TO THE : ~ | - 2
ORDER OF Bﬂltlﬂ’lﬁl‘ﬂ COllIlty $ 400.00 _ %
] o
*** Fonr Hundred *** :
00/100- DOLLARS ¢

b

Baltimore County -
100 County Courts Building :
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- TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

' CASE NO. 06-315-SPH
4714 MT. CARMEL ROAD
5 TH R ECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 3/6/2006

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

*+*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**¥*

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204 .

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 06-315-SPH

LEGAL OWNER: MARKD.LOY

 This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property
located at:

4714 MT. CARMEL ROAD
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Department of Permits mj

Development Management Baltimore County

e pp—

Director's Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 29, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authonty of the Zoning Act and Regulatimné
of Baltimore County, will hold a.public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows. '

CASE NUMBER: 06-315-SPH

4714 Mt. Carmel Road |
North side of Mt, Carmel Road, 14 feet east of centerline of Grace Road
5" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District

lL.egal Owner: Mark D. Loy

Special Hearing to allow parking of a commercial vehicle in a private driveway. Vehicle is a 24-
hour emergency response unit for MDE controlled sites.

| Hearing: Monday, January 30, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim
C: Mark Loy, 4714 Mt. Carmet Road, Hampstead 21074

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
- APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 14, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on RecyCled Paper




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 12, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mark Loy | 410-239-9676

4714 Mt. Carmei Road
Hampstead, MD 21074

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-315-SPH

4714 Mt. Carmet Road

North side of Mt. Carmel Road, 14 feet east of centerline of Grace Road
5% Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

L egal Owner: Mark D. Loy

Special Hearing to allow parking of a commercial vehicle in a private driveway. Vehicle is-a 24-
hour emergency response unit for MDE controlled sites.

Hearing: Monday, January 30, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 11| ’
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




County Ehﬁfh of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthguse, 400 Washington Avenue

June 19, 2006

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 06-315-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: MARK D. LOY -Legal Owner/
Petitioner 4714 Mt. Carmel Road
5t Election District; 5™ Councilmanic District

2/13/06 -Z.C.’s Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, AUGUST 3, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; thgrefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.
Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules.. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date,

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
c: Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner . Jason T. Vettori, Esquire
Appeliant /Petitioner : Mark D. Loy
Protestants ; Mr. and Mrs. Mark Hermann

Office of People’s Counsel

William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commisstoner

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Sophie Jennings /Code Enforcement /PDM

James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Code Enforcement {Code Violation #05-9119]
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recyciled Paper
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 8, 2006

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF:
MARK D. LOY - Legal Owner /Petitioner
Case No. 06-315-SPH

Having heard this matter on 8/03/06, public deliberation has been scheduled for the following date /time:

DATE AND TIME : WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2006 at 10:30 a.m.
LOCATION : Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE [S NOT
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION /ORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COPY SENT

TO ALL PARTIES.
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
c: Counsel for Appellant /Petitioner . Jason T. Vettori, Esquire
Appellant /Petitioner . Mark D. Loy
Protestants : Mr. and Mrs. Mark Hermann

Office of People’s Counsel

William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Sophie Jennings /Code Enforcement /PDM

James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Code Enforcement [Code Violation #05-9119]
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

FYI: 3-6-7

Printed with Soybean lnk
on Recyciled Paper
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- Department of Permits a_

Dcvelopmcnt Management

Development Processing

County Otfice Building
LI W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, varviand 21204

Mark Loy
4714 Mt. Carmel Road
Hampstead, Maryland 21074

Dear Mr. Loy:

Baltlmore County

James T Smith, Jr., County E.tecufr've
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

January 30, 2006

RE: Case Number: 06-315-A, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended 1o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Very truly yours, ?

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%‘9 Frinted on Recycled Papar
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, L. Grovernor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen. Adminisirator

St Hipfes

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Developmerit Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| dIL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free aumber is _
Marviand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street dddress: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Paone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, LL, Governor

Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Nefl J. Pedersen, ddministralor

State Higtivay

Administ
Marytand Department of Transportation

Date: /- > A

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. ppA-315- SPMH
Permits and Development Management .

County Office Building, Room 109 4714 MY Comnman ‘Za{
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has
deterrmned that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of-way.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7S ASL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com




E% Office of the Fire Marshal
o Sl > BE 2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

"
‘%ﬁ*
%mwﬁg

410-887-4880

January 4, 2006

County Office Building, Room 111
" Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chegapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distributigp Meeting of: December 26, 2005

,
—

Ttem No. :8 B816,317,318,319,320

a—

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lilieutenant william F Connolly, Jr.
Fire Marshal's Qffice

(410) 887-4880

MS~1102F

cc: File

@ o itec it Sorboan o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. gﬂ‘*’ ,
FROM;: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Janua 2006
ftem .@ 317, 318, 319, and 320

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
iterns, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-01102006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: January 12, 2006
Department of Permaits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-315- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ofter.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

- 1 pur—— r
’ . ' I:_t,?.}. T II"“. lﬂ'r== -
;" - . a .
W . Y jf B

Prepared By: AL Z2a
. J \ i 'T N
y // AN 1 7 2008
{ ’ : i
Division Chief: /77 QL2 ZiA AV ATYRYS .
ST ol (OIS SIONE
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
4714 Mt. Carmel Road; N/S Mt. Carmel Road,
14’ E c¢/line Grace Road ' * ZONING COMMISSIONER
5™ Election & 5% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Mark Loy * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-315-SPH

#* o ok * * * * * * % % * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pleasé enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. | Q'P { ”] CL , j f) m MM M [m

ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(aole S Lemlip

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day of January, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mark Loy, 4714 Mit. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074,

Petitioner(s).

| n 7
RECEIVED _ \Jﬁ%}ﬁﬁ Wlow cwmmaptiar)

JAN 0.3 2006/ | PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN -
. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Per.bcess |




DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS
VIOLATION CASE: 05-9119

4714 Mt. Carmel Rd

ZONING CASE: 06-315-SPH
4714 MT CARMEL ROAD
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QALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: January 17, 2006

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: ltem No.: 315
L egal Owner/Petitioner: Mark Loy
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address: 4714 Mt. Carmel Road
Location Description: North side of Mt. Carmel Road, 14 feet east of centerline of Grace
Road |

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 05-9119
Defendants: Matk Loy

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

Mark Hermann
4712 Mt. Carmel Road
Hampstead, MD 21074

ln addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the foliowing pertinént documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint letter

Complaint intake Form

State Tax Assessment printout
Other: Daily worksheet

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative 1o the violation case.

RSW/
c. Sophia Jennings
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From: "Mark Hermann” <mark.hermanni@verizon.net>

To: "S Jennings" <sjennings@co.ba.md.us> .
Date: Sunday, December 11, 2005 12:07:07 PM :
Subject: 4714 Mt.Carmei Rd |

: 0S-G9
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Sophia Jennings - - - Pagel:
From: "Mark Hermann" <mark.hermanni@verizon.net>
To: "S Jennings" <sjennings@co.ba.md.us>
Date: Saturday, December 10, 2005 2:42:47 PM

Subject: 4714 Mt.Carmel Rd
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Sophia Jennings - 4714 Mt.Carmel Rd . o _Page 1}
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From: "Mark Hermann” <mark.hermanni@verizon.net>
To: "S Jennings” <sjennings@co.ba.md.us>

Date: Friday, December 09, 2005 5:22:27 PM
Subject: 4714 Mt.Carmel Ra

H5-911Y
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From: "Mark Hermann" <mark.hermanni@verizon.net>

To: <gmorton@co.ba.md.us>

Date: Thursday, December 01, 2005 5:44:40 PM

Subject: Commercial vehicle parked in residential neighborhood.

December 1, 2005

Office Of The Zoning Commissioner

William J. Wiseman, iil, Zoning Commissioner

Dear Commissioner William J. Wiseman,

| had the pleasure of talking to you about the zoning problem we are having in our neighborhood. | am
writing this letter to thank you for your help, but unfortunately let you know the poor results so far. A
commercial vehicle over 10,000 ibs is ilfegally parking in my neighborhood. As you instructed, | called
Gale Morton of Councilman Mclntire's Office and Sophie Jennings of Code Enforcement, and | was told
that nothing can be done until the zoning hearing is settled.

Also, 1 was told that the resident of 4714 Mt.Carmel Rd. Hampstead MD 21074 had an appointment with
Permits and Development on November 21, 2005. They cancelled the appointment ana rescheduled the

meeting for December 20, 2005.

You advised me to cali Christen Mathews of Permits and Development to ask her how often they can
cance! and reschedule. She told me there was no limit; it was up to Code Enforcement to write a viclation
to force them to keep the appointment.

[ calied Sophie Jennings back to inform her of my findings. Sophie said she had no evidence (0 write a
violation, because she has not seen the vehicle. | told her when | made the report that the {ruck was
parked weekdays after 6:30pm unti! 6:00am and all day on Saturday and Sundays. She told me she
works Monday through Friday 8:00am until 4:30pm. | would have to send a picture for evidence. As | told
you, this is how Baltimore County put neighbor against neighbor. | bet this wouldn't happen in
Worthington Valley. | will continue to try to call Sophie's supervisor Jim Thompson. ['ve called him three
times before, and he never calls back.

Thank you for your help. | really appreciate your time and advice with this matter.

Sincerely,
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Mark Hermann

4712 Mt.Carmel RD
Hampstead, MD 21074
Home 410-233-4026
Cell 410-259-2230

mark.hermann1@verizon.net
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From:
To:
Date:
Subject.

"Mark Hermann" <mark hermanni@uverizon.net>
<sfennings@co.ba.md.us>

Wednesday, November 30, 2005 3:40:53 PM
4714 Mt.Carmel RD Hampstead MD 21G74

\stead MD 21074 . o
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From: "Mark Hermann" <mark.hermanni@verizon.net>
To: <gjennings@co.ba.md.us>

Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2005 3:27.36 PM
Subject: Commercial vehicle 4714 Mt.Carme! Rd

Commerciai vehicle parkrd at 4714 Mt.Carmel Rd Hampstead MD 21074
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/ Coun_ty Council of Baltimore County F E

| 282
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204 4
CODE ENFORCEMENT
S REQUEST FOR INSPECTION
o ﬁ..:rﬁ;_') DreTRICT | COUNCIL OFFICE:
410-887-3387
33Py

ﬂ,:'*;"'fﬁ'"‘ f; ail Telcphonc T/O~Pp72agEe. /) 42;&/
SUihcl Fex Number; 3791 —MallStop: _____ 2201
Address/Location: yir/4 % A/ iy A 'Iéé we/ jﬁ/
DN A | /0 7 vl

L

-onsiiuent Reporting Issue: [/ }Zﬂ L ﬁ € A £
L2isgnone: ?/0 " A38~%w2y (Home) _ {Work)

i

“asue/Problem:
_..lf;;:z.ee;m, peiml ve hicla - Z:.ﬁa_. F]-D.)___f/#ﬂ

15 F 925 ‘pﬂ/(ﬂw; MMLMQPM% \3’-."""/"‘4*"‘“"t

“ﬁﬁﬁﬂ‘z&&‘%—u‘% ~— 22, f/ﬁa_&z_uclﬂvf ~ 7

’;jfmﬂl%i;ﬂgﬁéme/'“iﬁu‘ Lorn  Same _(LY9/0 F on.
;.;.,__E_-ﬁ_;_m &4.: #Ly—CLQ_[LJVf Dane _fy @i‘ 77974

53#*###****
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ACTION TAKEN
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inspector _ Telephone: Date
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From: <webform{@co.ba.md.us>
To: <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us>
Date: 10/5/2005 3:31 PM

Subject: Web-Code Enforcement Complaint

Complaint
Location:

Com;:léint
lLocation Zip
Code:

4714 Mt. Carmel Rd Hampstead Md

21074

Description of A large commercial vehicle, Ford F-750 is parking on property. It is usually parked 5:30pm {iil
7:00am on weekdays and all weekend. The tag number is 75P-935. The name of the company

Problem:

Email:
Name:
Address:
Zip Code:

Home Phone
Number:

Work Phone
Number:

Additional
Information:

is H+H Construction in- Mt Airy. Thank you. Sincerely Mark Hermann

mark.hermann2 @verizon.net

Mark Hermann

4712 Mt.Carmel Rd. Hampstead Md
21074

410-239-4026

410-259-2230




pate: (0 b 10  INTAKEBY: ﬁﬁ

.DE ENFORCEMENT REPO

COMPLAINT

tocation: FUY MT. cAmEL RS

.

SQNN&P}AINANT /MMK. N ELRMAMNAS PHONE #: () "/(0‘69;?“({&;5__ (W) ‘-HO-QF‘?'EE:?Q
AppRESS: o (3 MT cpapme e R ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: (Mt  VEwn(Cel —7 SEE LETEA /GTP&CM"E:’I}_‘
SPECLAL FgulS  RERu AN (16T

J—
—

S il i,

TS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?2  YES NO

OWNER/TENANT |
INFORMATION: /V"M'E LOY - B o

(Jam4)

TAXACCOUNT# | /- 0% 907;3 J_i ZONING: -

INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION: -

REINSPECTION:




PURPS I RAL001RB
DATE:.10/06/2005 QNDARE ASSESSMENT INQUIRY ’
TIME: 09:42:30
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
17 00 007334 05 2-0 04-00 H NO 05/02/05
LOY MARK DESC-1.. IMPS1.1698 AC
DESC-2 .. BUENA VISTA ESTATES
4714 MOUNT CARMEL RD PREMISE. 04714 MT CARMEL RD
| 00000-0000
HAMPSTEAD MD 21074-2931 FORMER OWNER: CADLEROCK JOINT VENTURE LP
---------- POV —-c--ccmene  cccmenewee——~ PHASED IN ---~~~=-c-==-m=mm
PRIOR  PROPQSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND : 50,800 91,440 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 151,620 164,550  TOTAL.. 220,276 220,276 202,420
TOTL: 202,420 255,990  PREF... 0 0. 0
PREF : 0 0 CURT... 220,276 220,276  202;420
CURT: 202,420 255,990  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 07/01 06/04
- --- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

ASSESS: 220,276 11/11/04

ASSESS: 202,420

ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRYZ2 PA1-PRINT PFA-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF




Inspector - JENNINGS

Area Case # Location

002 05-9119 4714 MT CARMEIL, RD
Tax Acct #: 1700007334

Owner: MARK LOY

Complainant Name: (Last) HERMANN

Addr: 4712

ApC

Cad"}forcement - Daily Worksh.‘]

Z1p Date Rec

21074 10/06/2005 10/20/2005

(First} MARK
MT CARMEL RD

Street: Name
MD 2
ST

Str # Dir
HAMPSTEAD
- City
Phone: {(Home) 410/235-4026 (Work)
Problem: COMM VEH
Notes:

1074
Z1ip

Reinsp Dt

Type

410/259-~2230

5E/

**10/11/05-TELEPHONE MESSAGE FROM MARK HERMAN, COMPLAINANT {
INQUIRING ABOUT THE COMPLAINT. NOTE:

C 259-2230, H 239-4026)

I WAS OUT SICK FROM 10/11/05 THRU 10/14/05.

O05-TELEPHONE MESSAGE FROM MARK HERMAN.

J)

o2

fo st 5 doing s

1 -
| .
Py PAVES Closed | Gary F to
Date . L Date | bpdate
Anonymous Complamant | Updated by tnable to | Update not
Complaint Updated voice message update necessary
- | T
Executive office If Yes is Executive |
Complamt Yes No memo attached? Yes No

(SCJ)

*%10/13/

SEE NOT.

5 ABOVE.

(SC

Apt

\I Pf~m Y10 Commﬁ"c};aﬁ w}ﬂéw%&f?_ i/bpS"}"C,a!D.ﬂA
Lamm%ﬂi&i L-»{,chu, di'/sif)fjﬁmz e rn\{ &QQL CidUtS.lf\.e) 'f{ﬁm
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
4714 Mt. Carmel Road
North side of Mt. Carmel Road, 1,450 feet
E-ast of the centerline of Grace Road 32D
5th Election District —"B#{ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mark D. Loy

Case No.: 06-315-SPH
Petition for Special Hearing (December 20, 20056)
Zoning Description of Property
Notice of Zoning Hearing (December 29, 2005)
Correction of Notice of Zoning Hearing (Undated Note)
Cettificate of Publication {(January 12, 2006— The Jeffersonian)
Certificate bf Posting (January 14; 2006) by J. Lawrence Pilson
Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (January 3, 2006)
Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet
Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None
Citizen{s) Sign-in Sheet
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioner's Exhibits
1 Site Plan of the property
Z2 8 Photographs numbered 2A-2H
2 Certifications from MDE

Protestants’ Exhibits
1 Letter from Alan Williams, MDE
2 12 Photographs numbered 2A-2L
3 Traffic Study

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits)
1 Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement Violation Case Documents for
Violation #05-9119, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road
2 E-Mail dated 1/23/06 from Mark Hermann with attached Zoning Order in prior
Case No. 01-244-A
3 List of Concerns — Mr. Hermann

Zoning Commissioner's Order (Petition for Special Hearing —~ DENIED) dated 2/13/06
Notice of Appeal received on March 6, 2006 from Jason T. Vettori, Esquire
c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County

Code Enforcement
William J. Wiseman, ilf, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Jason T. Vettori, Esq., Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, 300 E. Lombard St., Ste. 1440,
Baltimore, MD 21202
Mr. & Mrs. Mark D. Loy, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074
Mr. & Mrs. Mark S. Hermann, 4712 Mt. Carme! Road, Hampstead, MD 21074

date sent March14, 2006, raj
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Case No. 06-315-SPH In the Matter of: Mark D. Loy — Legal Owner /Petitioner
- 4714 Mt. Carmel Road 5™ E; 5" C

SPH — Seeking approval to park a commercial vehicle (24 hour
emergency response unit for MDE controlled sites) in a private
driveway. |

2/13/06 - Z.C.’s Order in which requested zoning relief was DENIED.

6/19/06 --Natice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Thursday, August 3, 2006 at 10 a.m.:

Jason T, Vettori, Esquire

Mark D. Loy

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Hermann

Office of People’s Counsel

William J. Wiseman IH /Zoning Commissioner

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Sophie Jennings /Code Enforcement /PDM |

James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Code Enforcement [Code Violation #05-9119]
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

-------------------------------------------------------------------

11/08/06 ~ Notice of Deliberation sent to parties; assigned for Wednesday, November 15, 2006 at 10:30 a.m., as
agreed by 3-6-7. Copy to 3-6-7 FYI this date.

-------------------------------------------------------------------

11/15/06 ~ Board convened for public deliberation (3-6-7); unanimous decision to deny requested zoning relief;
written opinion and order to be issued; appellate period to run from date of written order. (7)

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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Bill Wiseman - Thanks again.

i L P [T ke -

From: "Mark Hermann" <mark hermannl@verizon.net>
To: "Biil Wiseman" <wwiseman({@co:ba.md.us>
Date: 172372006 5:58:08 PM

Subject: Thanks again.

January 23, 2006

Office Of The Zoning Commissioner
William J. Wiseman, [ll, Zoning Commissioner

Dear Commissioner William J. Wiseman,

Your people are on the ball again. Debra Wiley was able to provide me with the case file number for

- 4800 Mt. Carmel Road. I called Chris at Permits and Development Management with the number. She
was able to fax me a copy of the results. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied the request of the
Petitioners’ to permit the storage of a commercial vehicle in excess of 10,000 Ibs. on residential
property. It will be helpful at the hearing January 30, 2006.

Thanks again. Maybe see you on the 30t

Sincerely,

Mark Hermann

4712 Mt.Carmel RD
Hampstead, MD 21074
Home 410-239-4026
Cell 410-259-2230

mark.hermann]@verizon.net

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\wwiseman\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW } 00001 .E... 1/24/2006




9

L

List of Concemns

. Property Value.

I believe this storage of a commercial will have a negative affect to my property
value, as did the resident that appeared in opposition to the petitioners’ in Case
File No. 01-244-A.

. Neighborhood.

| am worried that the storage of a commercial vehicle of this size will have a
negative affect on the rural character of the neighborhood, as did the resident that
appeared in opposition to the petitioners’ in Case File No. 01-244-A.

. Hazardous Material.

I rely on well water. I am concerned what types of hazardous material are being
brought into my neighborhood and the chemicals leaking from the drive train the
vehicle. | callied H+H Concrete Construction; they would not return my call. I
don’t want a company operating in my neighborhood that can’t even deal with
public relation questions.

. Traffic Safety.

I have traffic study compiled by Karl Hess from the State Highway
Administration. It state’s that over 4000 cars, trucks, buses and motoreycles pass
by this property on a given day. The driveway that the truck is stored can not give
the drive ability to turn around. He has to biock both lanes of traffic to back the
truck in. The driveway is on a blind turn. When he does turn around in the grass,
the truck gets stuck.

. Noise From The Vehicle.

Each time vehicle leaves or arrives there is a distuption.

. WhatIs A Emergency Vehicle

I behieve emergency vehicles are ambulance, fire truck or potice car, not a
concrete construction truck. Their claim to be associated with the MDE is false. |
have a letter from Alan Williams, the Manager of the Emergency Response and
Nuclear Planmng Program from the MDE, stating H+H Coucrete is not associated
with the Maryland Department of the Environment’s Emergency Response
Division. He said in the letter not to hesitate to call him at (410) 537-3994,

. Unfair Business Advantage

If businesses with the same commercial vehicles over I0,000Ibs have to park on
commercial property in Baitimore County, this Carroll County business should do
the same,




Dcpairtment of Permits an’

Dcvelopmcnt Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Dlrecmrs Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

March 14, 2006

Jason T. Vettori, Esquire

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

300 East Lombard Street, Ste. 1440
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Vetton;

RE: Case: 06-315-SPH, Loy/4714 Mt. Carme!l Road

Please be advised that we received your appeal of the above-referenced case on March 6,
2006. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore Cﬂunty Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it i1s your

responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questmns concerning this matter, please do not hesuate to call the Board at
410-887-3180.

Sinceely,

K:léo co
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:raj

c. Willilam J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Oftfice of People’s Counsel, M.S. 2010
Mr. & Mrs. Mark D. Loy, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Hermann, 4712 Mt. Carmel Road, Hampstead, MD 21074

Code Enforcement

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Drmimd on Barosbed Panar
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Mt. Carmel Road, 844’ E
centerline of Grace Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
5th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(4800 Mt. Carmei Road)

| ‘ * CASE NO. 01-244-A
Martin G. & Deneen M. Ziegler
Petitioners | *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Martin alnd
Deneen Ziegler. ‘The Petitioners are requesting a variance for property located at 4800 Mt,
Carmel Road, which property is split-zoned RC2/RC4. The variance request is from Section 431

* of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the propf’;rty owner to park
one commercial vehicle in excess of 10,000 Ibs. on residential property.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Martin and Deneen Ziegler,
owners of the property, William Hohman and Margaret Rosenberger, nearby property owners and
Michael Paul Smith, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing in op;;aositinn to the
Petitioners’ request were Janet Davis, Anna Bye, Georgia Mills and Phillip McWilliams.

———

'i:estimnny and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this

{ variance request, consists of 2.3344 acres, more or less, split-zoned RC2/RC4. The

| subject property is improved with a single-family residential dwelling wherein the
Ziegler's reside. The property is located on the north side of Mt. Carmel Road, east of
its intersection with Grace Road in northwest Baltimore County. In addition to the single-

family residential dweliing, the Petitioners have also constructed a storage building on
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the subject property as shown in the photographs submitted into evidence. The storage building
was recently constructed and, therefore, is not shown on the site plan submitted into evi&ence.
The purpose for the variance request is to allow Mr. Ziegler, who operates a tow truck
for Ted's Towing, a towing business located at 4920 Hazelwood Road in Rosedale,
Maryland; to be allowed to park his tow truck on his property on a permanent basis.
inasmuch as the tow truck weighs in excess of 10,000 Ibs., a variance is necessary to
permit the permanent storage of such a vehicle on residential property. -

The Ziegler's moved to the subject property within the past year. The home that
was constructed on the property is a new dwelling. Mr. Ziegler began parking and
stbring his tow truck on the subject property after moving into his residence. As a result
of parking and storing the vehicle on the property, many complaints were registered
with the Code Enforcement Section of Baltimore County. In an effort to mitigate the
concerns and objections raised by the residents of the aréa, the Petitioner constructed
a metal frame storage building as shown in Photograph 5-C which was entered into
evidence. Mr. Ziegler is able to park the tow truck entirely within the metal building.
Once parked, the vehicle is out of view from motorists passing by on Mt. Carmel Road
and also adjacent property owners. After constructing the storage building, many of the
residents who originally opposed the storage of the tow truck on the property changed

their position and now have no objection to its storage. Mr. Ziegler testified that the

.only time when the tow truck is actually seen by neighbors is when he comes and goes

to the property, given its storage within the building.
As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding community appeared

in opposition to Mr. Ziegler's request. Ms. Janet Davis, Georgia Mills, Anna Bye and
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Phillip McWilliams all appeared and testified in opposition to the tow truck being stored on

; the property. These residents are concerned over the value of their homes and the

effects that the storage of a commercial vehicle will have on the rural character of their

i neighborhood. The construction of the storage building did not alleviate the concerns of
these nearby residents as it did for others in the communi{y. Therefore, they remain
opposed to the granting of this variance and asked that the Petitioner no longer be |
permitted to store the tow fruck on his property.
- ‘ The Petitioner has done a good job of storing the tow truck out of view from nearby
residents and passing motorists. However, this has not béen enough to alleviate the
:;:oncerns of those ﬁho appeared in opposition to this request. Aside from the testimony
offered at the hearing both for and against the storage of this vehicle, | have a greater
concem regarding-the licensing requirements for tow truck operators in Baltimore
County. The testimony indicated that Mr. Ziegler is employed by Ted’s Towing whose
office is located on Hazelwood Avenue in Ro;edale. The truck, which is the subject of
this variance request, is owned by Ted's Towing. It is my understanding that the
licensing requirements would not permit the storage of this paﬁicular tow truck, which is
owned by Ted’'s Towing, on property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Ziegler. Therefore, ”i;‘n |
Bt AT 26V |
order to grant theleariance in this case, | would have to ignore the towmg regulations as |
they apply to this situation. Accordingiy, | find that the variance request to allow the tow

truck to.be stored on the Petitioners’ residential property should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of March, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 431 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the storage of a commercial vehicle in excess
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of 10,000 Ibs. on residential property, be and is hereby DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners shall have ninety (90) days from the date
of this Order to make arrangements to park or store this commercial vehicle in accordance with

the requirements of all applicable zoning and towing regulations.

ITIS FURT

ER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

L

TIMOTHY M.

KOTROCO . |
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

™ K:raj




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

January 25, 2008

Timothy Kotroco, Director

Permits & Development Management

Linda B. Fhegel
Board of Appeals

CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals 1s
closing the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (1f applicable)

attached herewith.
BOARD OF PDM
APPEALS FILE NUMBER
CASE NUMBER |
06-063-A Same
06-070-A Same
06-320-A Same
06-421-X Same
06-315-SPH Same
06-108-SPH Same
CBA-06-050 DRC #100306

NAME

Joseph F. Baird
Ann C. Shepter
Charisopher & Sally Pfaefile
Omnipoint Communications CAP
Mark D. Loy

Benjamin A. & Kayren P.
(Governale

Hilgartner Property a/k/a Park
Heights Avenue

LOCATION

1009 Bowleys Quarters Road

611 Piccadilly Road
1217 Merediths Ford Reoad
4000 Offutt Road

4714 Mt. Carmel Road

| 39 Glenbrook Road

1964 Park Heights Avenue




——— r——— L — —

AT QW O

PLeI A

PUFaT]

O AT R e
7 1207 7 7g L A

MY -d

diZ 'FIVLS ALID

SSAHUAAY IWVYN

TAAHS NI'NOIS S UANOILITAd

FLvd

SIJHWININ SV

ANWNYN FAS5VO

A 1EVITO LNIHd ISV 74



| s — R — R —tem i
— | o o o — —
heiie aw g 0oy W N R A Rk A Qa
b oz AUk %wﬂu&s,}. mﬁ "W RJ Tith ,.__.qagﬁﬁ <A

diZ ‘FLVLS ‘ALID SSINAaY INVN

13FHS NI-NOIS S:N3ZILIO

- divd |
HFGWNN SV ATEVITO INIHS ISVITd
INVYN ISYD

r -
f : —

o - - —r — H —— 4 #IE - T D h . T




L | _ré_._d_m‘q/w 72‘;%_“};[ 5&4/'fc///fgﬂ%/; _ _

3 ﬁé/ ViAdcoe Y "4 7?"-’"5 "’/5:_71 fﬂg f‘—”’:-% W"d/@“é
) ) /lé/ Z A C @Mme»—%é L
o | L 4_
7
1
- iif i B ) )
M| R ) N )
. - | — - - — e
N ] + o )
r
i
- _ L B o 1
‘1
) 1 ] ) ) ) )
':l |
- - N
i :
] ~ - - |
|
L L _ _ o
] l
- . .
{ |
— |
|
!
'
|



=
A e gy e,
e BT ity |
W el Bimm o oo o

Labidinn ) T F Y
. [l T, :g‘— .
. , ;f pl= TR ——p _.",f'
o b - L | u-r.. - .‘-\.“"-” ra =
= = LI VLR ] el L]

|
|
' |

&
|
\ |
. I

.

*
— |
, |



- - 1 r

‘Windows Live Local - Custom Print Options Page 1 of 1

Windows Live Local e

powerad by Virtual Earth  Bela | i

ry

L) -
A

- a1

R —fag
kol =
rs H

R T TR

g

150 yds

rosaglBorppration © 2006 NAVTEQ
B bmiae courtesy of USGS

hitp://local.live.com/PrintableMap.aspx ?mkt=¢n-us §/2/2006




July 20, 2006

Board of Appeals

Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: 4714 Mt. Carmel Road

To Whom it May Concern:

| live next door to Mark Loy. | support my neighbor, Mark Loy, in his request to ailow him to
park his commercial vehicle on his private property. The fruck does not pose a nuisance to
me or my neighbors and does not detract from the rural setting in which we live.

Sincerely,

Howard J. Pease
4710 Mt. Carmel Road




| July 20, 2006
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: 4714 Mt. Carmel Road
Case No.: 06-315-SPH

To Whom It May Concern:

[ am Mark Loy’s next-door neighbor. My house is located along Mt. Carmel Road.
Mr. Loy’s driveway is on the side opposite of our adjoining property line. I support Mr. Loy :
in his effort to be able to park his work truck on his property. The truck is not a nuisance to '
me or any of my neighbors.

It is my understanding that there have been complaints that the truck is unusually
loud. His work vehicle is in no way louder than any other pick-up truck, any of my vehicles
or any of our neighbors’ diesel trucks and assorted vehicles. Mr. Loy’s work truck does not
have any reverse warning bells or alarms. Personally, I think it’s the nicest truck in the
neighborhood. I don’t see how it could be viewed as a nuisance to anybody in the
neighborhood and I support Mr. Loy’s parking of his commercial vehicle on his residential

property.
Yours truly, W
Nty
Lester Kemp
4716 Mt. Carmel Road
Cc: Mark Loy

ot E738



.Department of Permits and

*  Development Management Baltimore County

T i S e il

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

- Development Processing os T Smith, y
imothy M. Kotroco, Lirector

County Office Butlding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 | m_ 6@.{

January 30, 2006

Mark Loy
4714 Mt. Carmel Road
Hampstead, Maryland 21074

Dear Mr. Loy:
RE: Case Number: 06-315-A, 4714 Mt. Carmel Road

The above referenced petition was accepied for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
suybmitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on thls case. All comments

~ will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
w, Gl 0.0 o8

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

Ve’f ‘{Kﬁ 5

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%C_%} Printed on Hacycled Paper




Office of the Fire Marshal

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

January 4, 2006

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distributigg Meeting of: December 26, 2005
Item No. :16,317,318,319,320

Pursuant to your re-quest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or 1ncorporated into the final plans for the property. -

-n - - =

_ 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant william F Connolly, Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

(410) 887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

Q?} ried with Sovboan ink Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
on Racycled Paper




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Q g Drivents fnet Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, LL. Governor \ £ 41 Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
- Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: /. % [ o/

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

J LA

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 41G-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/  aIL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Marviand Relay Service for fmpaired Hearing or Speech: 1 800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 » www marvlandroads.com




SHA

Siafe vy

Manyland Oepartment of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, L¢. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administraior

' Date: /- .07 4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of | [temNo. .2 431 5- 3PH
Permits and Development Management |

County Oftfice Building, Room 109 | 47714 M. Lonmax -z"’{ |
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Qur review has
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of-way.

~ Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

- Very truly yours,

T AL AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Swreet = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 * Phone 410.545.0300 - www,.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. ' |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting -

For January= 2006
ItemN 317, 318, 319, and 320

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DA.K:CEN;C]W
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-01102006.doc
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OPW E- Atltestation No. £ (2793
2.5 oV e

H & H Concrete Construction inc.

I
|
] |
LLC .
Attended Installation Training for EVR Phase I by OPW, Inc. | DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTS MFG *

]
I. . Acknowledges

By Glenn Eckart On 7/13/2005 ; MARKLOY
;i

In Mt Airy, MD | Exp Date: 7/13/2007 : as having completed

Compietion of this raining course does not aeste & warranty of guaranty by OPW of Tfﬂlmlﬂg & Cemﬁcatlon Classes P
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: your installation and/or mainbanance of nazzies, vapor recovery systems and EVR
% PHASE ] systams. This training cotirse does riot efiminate the need 1o sirictly adhere to
-, Training completed and certificate issued:
; January 13, 2004 1
1

manviacturer instructions and procedures wiien instsling and maintalning nozzes,
\apor recovery systents and EVR PHASE I Systams. A nazzies, vapor recovery systems
and EVR PHASE I Systems must be instafied and makiainad in accordance with

manuﬁcﬂrmr instructions ane'm

— e Tt o— k) - e SO ;
o eJeSTERN ENVIRONMENTAL (El) A Compasy

2 s« Certifies that A SMITH FIBERCAST DIVISION

?l B 0 MarkLay T " ” BONDER TRAINING
:L“ ~ has eueeessﬁﬂly cempleted the 82 e oty st 0a 324108 s ity completed bonder training as |
ﬁ refresher trammg in accordance With-29 CFR 1910 120(e)(

. .

A CErﬁﬁeate I}Tember. 04040207 ,
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lation Contractor Training Seminar
Certificate of Completion
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

27ay Technical and Regulatory Services Administration (TARSA)
g 1800 Washington Blvd. & Baltimore, Maryland 21230
MDE, #0-537-3572 ¢ 1-800-633-6101  http://www mde.state. md.us

Robert L. Ebrlich, Jr.

Gnvernor

Kendl P. Philbrick

Secretary

FAX COVER SHEET

/ | y _.
. / 7, 2 o 7
/ ’ o , | /.r . P .r"r
TO:_ /Wc,f/‘f Wﬂ” . FROM:J_’ZZ@—/- & 4
/! v Z

FAX: PAGES: 2

PHONE: . DATE:

RE: CC:

Urgent For Review Please comment Please reply Flease recycle

¢ Comments:
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— T e TN o

et MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

MDF 1800 Washington Boulevard e Baitimore MD 21230
410-537-3000  1-800-633-610]

4145373873 ' MDE o *:’:—*W

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr.

Govemor Kend! P. Philbrick

Secretary

Michael S. Steele

. 0 :
Lieutenant Governor Jonas A. Jacabson

Depury Sceretary

January 27, 2006

Mr. Mark Hermann

4712 Mt. Carme] Road
Hampstead, MD 21074

Dear Mr. Hermann:

the M T?ISSSI;O confirm our conversation on Jaiuary 26, 2006. H & H Concrete is not associated with
! aryland Department of the Environment’s Emergency Response Division.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 537-3994,

Sincerely,
Yy
ot A EJA‘:—#’H ,&!—\_O

A {..--*
;f"‘u_.' ,-HL'-" _—— g

Alan Williams, Manager
Emergency Response and Nuclear Planming Program

AW law

—
@TEST |

EXHIBIT NO.

Ve ————,
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' MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

“ewiii Technical and Regulatory Services Administration (TARSA)
1800 Washinglon Blvd. e Baltimore, Maryland 21230
MDE #0-537-3572 ¢ 1-800-633-6101 # http://www.mde state md.us

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. Kend] P. Philbrick
{rovernar Secretary
FAX COVER SHEET
/ 7 7. 7

' _ , ¢ , 4/’ A

TO: /%2{;5/ | Wmﬁ’/ ____FROM: _Zgé_q S,
/ - ¢

FAX: PAGES: 72
PHONE: DATE:
RE: CC: -
Urgent For Review _ Please comment Please reply Flease recycie
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RGENCY _RESPONSE Fax:1-410-537-3932 Aug 1 '06 14139 P. 01

State of Maryland
Department of the Environment
Technical and Regulatory Sexvices Administration
Emergency Response Division |
- 1800 Washington Blvd. #105 — Baltimore , Maryland. 21230
Office 410-537-3975 Facsimile 410-537-3932

24 HOUR SPILL REPORT - 1-866-633-4686

Memo

Te: - Carole Demiio 1y R
Fromy Geaffrey Donahue, Chief, Emergency Response Division V—-.'R}‘riﬁ
cC: -' ‘

Date:  7/31/2006 |

Re! Mark D. Loy, Parking of H & H Concrete Construction Vehicie

i Al e sl el - e I A A el el L E—

Trw B B0 "ri-l--l i — i a A L L L L ] 4 Em e g d opeep e e el ey e o Lm o g L
=

Ms, Demilio;,

This merno is to-affivm that the Marviand DEpmﬁnchi of the Envirorm ent’s Em?erge’ncry-liespc;ﬁie Division

4 ' -

maintains oo writen of verbal affiliation with Mr. Mfgrk D. Loy, nov H&H Concrete Coilstiaction, wherchy
requiring hiim to maintain a company vehicle at his residence. Furthermore, this division js unawars of
H&H Concrete Conﬁyucﬁnp"perfﬂrming Emergency Spill Responst activities, nor do they appear on the
Oil Spilt Contractors list, as srepared by this Departmient’s Oil Contro! Program (O.C.P.). Additionally, i1
checking with our Ol Contro! Brogram, 0.C.P.-does not have any requirements for contraciorsTio take
respense vehicies bome. Ha:H Concrets Construction doss appear on ©.C. P73 list of Underground Storage
Tank System Technicians/Removers, however there Is, again, no requirement for them fe bave take-ome
vehicles, -

Should you need any further informalion or assistance in (his eudeavor, please do not hesitalc 1 call.
Respectfully,
Geoffrev L. Donahue

Chief, Emergency Response Division

Maryland Department of the Enviroament

& Page |
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F-750 Summary | Page 1 of 1

F-750
- Summary

The F-750 ranks at the top of the Ford Super Duty commercial
truck line in GVWR, offering both a 30,000 Ib. and a 33,000 Ib.

m(ﬂ{é}

http://www.commtruck.ford.com/CTW/Summary.asp?Model YearlD=8085 8/2/2006
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Untitled Document

Super Duty

F-750 Chassis Cab

Page 1 of 2

Introducing the newest, biggest F-Series Super Duty ever Built Ford Tough - the Ford
F-750 Super Duty. These Class 7 trucks complete the redesign of the F-Series line that
began with the present-generation F-150 in 1996. Now Ford F-Series’ range of GVWRs
can take you all the way up to 33,000 lbs. (F-750). No matter what line of work you're
in, s0 is F-Series Super Duty from Ford.

Configurations:

The tough-working Super Duty F-750 is available in Reguiar Cab, 4
doot SuperCab and Crew Cab models both in XL and XLT trim levels.
There are 6 different cab and trim combinations, with wheelbases
stretching from 158" to 260",

Highlights:

Distinctive aerodynamic sloping hood design and "in your
Face"” Massive Chrome Grille.

High Back driver’s seat standard on XL and XLT

Choice of 3 diesel engine families: Caterpiltar, Cummins and
Power Stroke.

¢ Choice of transmissions - Allison, Eaton and Spicer.
¢ 750 S Available for severe service applications.

Axle, Front
o 10,500 Ib. (I-100$G), I-Beam Type {Includes Ross TAS-
66 Integral Power Steering)
o 10,500 Ib. Parabolic Taper-leaf Springs
Axle, Rear
o 21,000 Ib. Single Speed
o 23,500 Ib. Multi-Leaf Springs

Brakes

o Hydraulic - Spilit System, Disc, Front and Rear, With
Automatic Adjustment
o ABS - Four Channel Wabco ABS Antilock Brake System
Engine
o Power Stroke (6.0L) V8 (50 State) 200 HP @ 2600 RPM,
520 ib-ft Torque @ 1500 RPM, 2800 RPM Governed
Speed
Tranmission
o 5-Speed Automatic Overdrive - Aflison 2500RDS/WR,
Wide Ratio -

e Alternator - 12 Volt, 130 amp, 1950 watt, Leece-Neville

Battery - 12 Volt, Motorcraft - Two, 625 CCA (1250 CCA
Total)
Fuel Tank
¢ 45 U.S. gal. - Single, RH Rectangular Steel, Shallow (13"
deep) (Clean CA w/ Regular Cab)

http://www.commtruck.ford.com/ctw/F750/features.htm 8/2/2006
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o Seat, Front, Driver - Hi-Back with Integral Headrest,
Folding/Reclining Back, No Arm Rest, Non-Suspension, Mortor
Cloth with Brick Cloth Insert (Regular Cab, SuperCab and
Crew Cab)

¢ Seat, Front, Passenger - Hi-Back with Integral Headrest,
Folding Back, Intermediate Folding Center Back creates Arm
Rest with Cup Holder, Non-Suspension, Mortor Cloth with Brick
Cloth Insert (Regular Cab, SuperCab and Crew Cab)

e Seat Rear, Full Width Bench - Convert to Load Floor Flip-Up
Feature, Mortor Cloth with Brick Cloth Insert(SuperCab)

o Front End Tilting Fiberglass Hood & Fenders Assembly -

Tilt Type, Frame Mounted, Torsion Bar Assist {Included
Integral Noise & Inner Splash Shields and Mud Flaps)

¢ Grille - Chrome (Includes Chrome Headlight Bezels)
e Mirrors - Dual Rectangular, 7 1/2"X161/2" Stainiess Steel,
West Coast Style, 102" spacing
Major Standard o Power Equipment Group - Two Power Windows with Power
Features: Door Locks {Four with Crew Cab)
« Tow Hooks, Front(2) - Frame Mounted
» Windshield Wiper Control - Two-Speed Electric Intermittent
w/Windshield Washers
e Air Conditioning, Manual - Includes Integral Heater and
Defroster
Auxilliary Power Point
Radio AM/FM Stereo/Single CD (With Clock) (Includes Four
Speakers)
Safety Belts - Belt Minder
Speed Control! 1/P Mounted
Steering Column - Tilt
Wheels, Front - 22.5X7.50 - Steel Disc, 10 Hole - Hub
Piloted, 5 Hand Hold, Painted White
¢ Body Color Available - Bright Red, True Blue, Black, Oxford
White, Winter White, Holly Green, Omaha Orange, 8olid
Yellow, School Bus Yellow

o Caterpillar CT Turbo Diesel 190-300 HP, 520-860 Ibs-ft
Torqgue.

¢ Cummins ISB 5.91L Turbo Diesel 185-275 HP, 420-660 tbs-ft
Torque.

¢ Power Stroke 6.0L Turbo Diesel 215-230 HP, 520-620 Ibs-ft

Torque.

Allison Automatic Transmissions.

Eaton/Spicer Manual Transmissions.

Single and Dual Fuel Tank Alternatives.

Air Brake Systems

Air Suspensions,

Choices - Frames, Axles, suspensions, Trailer connections,

Alternators, Batteries, weight ratings, seats, tires and wheels
and 9 regular production colors.

Major Optional
Features:

http://www.commtruck.ford.com/ctw/F750/features.htm 8/2/2006
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The purpose of this site is to help you find the right truck for your job, spec it out in Build & Price, save it {up to
six vehicles) in Access My Garage, then contact your Ford Commercial Truck Dealer.

The first thing you need to do is choose between the F-Series and the E-Series. Most people in '
Construction/Contractor, spec an F-Series, but if you're looking for a truck that provides the cargo secunty l?f
an enclosed body, a certain body configuration, or the ride and handling of a Van or a Cutaway, the E-Seres is

the place to shop.

f-350/450/550 Super Duty Chassis Cabs F-650/750 Super Duty Chassis Cabs

F-Series

Begin by identifying the exact ways in which you will use your truck, and under what conditions. What, exactly, d:
you need it to do?

Determine your payload requirements. Are you iooking for a Pickup? An F-350/450/550 Super Duty Chassis Cat
for fight to medium-duty application? Or a heavier-duty F-650/750 Super Duty Chassis Cab?

Click on one of the photos ahove for the fastest way to determinhe the nght truck for you.

http://www.commtruck.ford.com/ctw/vocation/Construction/cn_intro.asp?Voc=Constructio... 8/2/2006
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Mt. Carmel Road, 844" E
centerline of Grace Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
5th Election District
3rd Councitmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(4800 Mt. Carmel Road)

* CASE NO. 01-244-A

Martin G. & Deneen M. Ziegler
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Martin and
Deneen Ziegler. The Petitioners are reguesting a variance for property located at 4800 Mt.

Carmel Road, which property is split-zoned RC2/RC4. The variance request is from Section 431
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the property owner fo park
one commercial vehicle in excess of 10,000 1bs. on residential property.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Martin and Deneen Ziegier,
owners of the property, Willilam Huhman and Margaret Rosenberger, nearby property owners and
Micﬁael Paul Smith, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the

Petitioners’ request were Janet Davis, Anna Bye, Georgia Mills and Phillip McWilliams.

m_— ."-"""_H'--.

mTestimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this

variance request, consists of 2.3344 acres, more or less, split-zoned RC2/RC4. The

Y w-w—m—_-h“%

subject property is improved with a single-family residential dwelling wherein the

Ziegler's reside. The property is located on the north side of Mt. Carmel Road, east of
its intersection with Grace Road in northwest Baltimore County. in addition to the single-

family residential dwelling, the Petitioners have also constructed a' storage building on
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the subject property as shown in the photographs submitted into evidence. The storage building
was recently constructed and, therefore, 1s not shown on the sife plan subritted into evidence.
The purpose for the variance request is to allow Mr. Ziegler, who operates a tow truck
for Ted's Towing, a towing business located at 4920 Hazelwood Road in Rosedale,
Maryland, to be allowed to park his tow truck on his property on a permanent basis.
I-nasm'uch as the tow truck weighs in excess of 10,000 ibs., a variance Is necéssary to
perrnit the permanent storage of sudh a vehicle on residential property.

The Ziegler's moved to the subject property within the past year. The home that
was constructed on the property is a new dwelling. Mr. Ziegler began parking and
storing his tow truck on the subject property after moving into his residence. As a result
of parking and storing the vehicle on the property, many complaints were registered
with the Code Enforcement Section of Baltimore County. {n an effort to mitigéte the
concerns and objections raised by the residents of the area, the Petitioner constructed
a metal frame storage building as shown in Photograph 5-C which was entered into
evidence. Mr. Ziegler is able to park the tow fruck entirely within the metal building.
Once parked, the vehicle is out of view from motorists passing by on Mt. Carmel Road
and also adjacent property owners. After constructing the storage building, many of the
residents who originally opposed the storage of the tow truck on the property changed
“their position and now have no objection to its storage. Mr. Ziegler testified that the
only time when the tow truck is actually seen by neighbors is when he comes and goes
to the property, given its storage within the bullding.

As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding community appeared

in opposition to Mr. Ziegier's request. Ms. Janet Davis, Georgia Mills, Anna Bye and
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Phillip McWilliams all appeared and testified in opposition to the tow truck being stored on
the proﬁeny. These residents are concerned over the value of their homes and the
effects that the storage of a commercial vehicle will havg on the rural character of their
neighborhood. The construction of the storage building did not alleviate the concerms of
these nearby residents as it did for others in the community. Therefore, they remain
opposed to the granting of this variance and asked that the Petitioner no longer be
nermitted to store the tow truck on his property.

The Petitioner has done a good job of storing the tow truck out of view from nearby
residents and passing motorists. However, this has not been enough to alleviate the
concemns of those who appeared in opposition to this request. Aside from the testimony
offered at the hearing both for and against the storage of this vehicle, | have a greater
concern regarding the licensing requirements for tow truck operators in Baltimore
County. The testimony indicated that Mr. Ziegler is employed by Ted’s Towing whose
office is located on Hazelwood Avenue in Rosedale. The truck, which is the subject of
this variance request, is owned by Ted's Towing. It is my understanding that the
licensing requirements would not permit the storage of this particular tow truck, which is
owned by Ted's Towing, on property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Ziegler. Therefore‘}h
order to grant the ﬁar:ar;celn this case, | would have to ighore the f,nwmg regulations as
they apply to this situation. Accordingly, [ find that the variance request to allow the tow

truck to be stored on the Petitioners’ residential property should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of March, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 431 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the storage of a commercial vehicle in excess
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of 10,000 1bs. on residential property, be and is hereby DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners shall have ninety (90) days from the date

of this Order to make arrangements to park or store this commercial vehicle in accordance with

the requirements of all applicable zoning and towing regulations.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

| | TIMOTHY M.
| KOTROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:ra]
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